

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2024-0066

State of New Hampshire

v.

Gene Zarella

INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 8 FROM A
JUDGMENT OF THE BELKNAP COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

By Its Attorneys,

JOHN M. FORMELLA
ATTORNEY GENERAL

and

ANTHONY J. GALDIER
SOLICITOR GENERAL

Anthony J. Galdieri, Bar No. 18594
Solicitor General
Sam M. Gonyea, Bar No. 273264
Assistant Attorney General
New Hampshire Department of Justice
Office of the Solicitor General
1 Granite Place South
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 271-3671
anthony.j.galdieri@doj.nh.gov
sam.m.gonyea@doj.nh.gov
(Fifteen-minute oral argument requested)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. PRESERVATION ISSUES.....	5
II. THE FEDERAL DUE PROCESS CLAUSE DOES NOT PROTECT A RIGHT OF CRIMINAL DEFENDANTS TO COMPEL THE PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS POSSESSED BY PRIVATE ACTORS.....	6
A. First, <i>Gagne</i> And <i>Cressey</i> Are State Constitutional Decision; They Do Not Establish Rights Under The Federal Constitution.....	6
B. Second, No Federal Precedent or Well-Reasoned State Precedent Supports Extending <i>Ritchie</i> To Documents Held By Private Third Parties.....	9
III. THIS COURT HAS NOT INCORPORATED PART I, ARTICLE 2-b INTO THE <i>GAGNE</i> ANALYSIS.....	12
IV. COLLATERAL CONSEQUENCES RAISED BY THE NHACDA.....	13
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burns v. State</i> , 968 A.2d 1012 (Del. 2009)	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Barroso</i> , 122 S.W.3d 554, (Ky. 2003)	11
<i>Deshaney v. Winnebago County Dep't of Social Services</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	9
<i>Goldsmith v. State</i> , 651 A.2d 866 (Md. App. Ct. 1995).....	11
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	9
<i>In re Search Warrant</i> , 160 N.H. at 217	13, 14
<i>Nat'l Assn. of Regulatory Util. Comm'r's v. Interstate Commerce Commn.</i> , 41 F.3d 721 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	6
<i>State v. Ball</i> , 124 N.H. 226 (1983)	7
<i>State v. Batista-Salva</i> , 171 N.H. 818 (2019)	5
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 176 N.H. 216 (2023).....	12
<i>State v. Claussells-Vega</i> , 2023 N.H. LEXIS 217 (November 15, 2023).....	12
<i>State v. Cressey</i> , 137 N.H. 402 (1993)	8, 11
<i>State v. Gorman</i> , 2023 N.H. LEXIS 186 (October 24, 2023)	12
<i>State v. Gagne</i> , 136 N.H. 101 (1992)	passim
<i>State v. Kelly</i> , 545 A.2d 1048 (Conn. 1988).....	11
<i>State v. Lapointe</i> , 2024 N.H. LEXIS 124 at (May 13, 2024)	12
<i>Pennsylvania v Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987).....	passim
<i>State v. Souksamrne</i> , 164 N.H. 425 (2012)	14
<i>United States v. Hach</i> , 162 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>United States v. Tanguay</i> , 787 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Wooster v. Plymouth</i> , 62 N.H. 193 (1882)	9

Statutes

RSA 21-M:8-k	12
RSA 517:13	10

Rules

N.H. R. Crim. Pro. 12	10
N.H. R. Prof. Cond. 3.8	14
